The Group assumed a discount rate in order to calculate the present value of the businesses’
projected cash flows. Changes in discount rates are affected by current interest rates available in the
market.

The attrition rate represents the annual decrease in the number of clients for the business and is
based on past experience of client retention, as well as future projections.

During the year, the Group divested of the Cayman Islands Trust business (Note 29) and the
goodwill previously recorded in CNT for FT and ATB was disposed of.

As of September 30, 2017, the recoverable amount of the ATB business in CNS was $467,955
which is lower than the carrying value therefore and impairment loss of $213,412 was recognized in
the business (2016: nil).

Management has assessed the sensitivity of the net present value of the discounted future cash
flows of the businesses, with respect to reasonable possible changes in the assumptions used and
noted that when considered individually, certain reasonable expected changes would result in
impairment/additional impairment of the goodwill balances for some of the business.

The following possible changes were considered reasonable to be expected in regards of the
businesses acquired by CNS:
  2017  2016
  ATB  ATB

Revenue change
 +/-5% (2016: +/-5%)  $ +/-35,297   $+/-54,346
Cost change
+/-1% (2016: +/-1%)  $ +/-2,387  $-/+3,435
Discount rate change
+25bps (2016: +/-25bps)  $ (11,900)   $(19,808)
-25bps  $ 12,538   $  20,923
Attrition rate change
+100 bps  $ (48,721)  $ (80,458)
- 100 bps  $ 60,095  $ 100,244
Overheads allocation factor change
+300 bps  $ (177,000)  $  (201,443)
- 300 bps  $ 177,000  $   201,443

As a result of the sale of the Cayman Trust business at September 29, 2017, no analysis is
presented for CNT.

10. FIXED DEPOSITS

Substantially all fixed deposits have a maturity of less than one year and bear fixed rates of interest.
Interest is recognized on deposits using the effective yield basis.

CAYMAN NATIONAL CORPORATION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended September 30, 2017
(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars) (continued)

 Page 37

11. TAXATION

Under current laws of the Cayman Islands, there is no income, estate, corporation, capital gains or